

No. 23-4009

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

ELITE IT PARTNERS, INC.,  
and  
JAMES MICHAEL MARTINOS,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Utah  
No. 2:19-cv-0125  
(Hon. Robert J. Shelby)

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*General Counsel*

MARIEL GOETZ  
*Acting Director of Litigation*

MICHAEL BERGMAN  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-3184  
[mbergman@ftc.gov](mailto:mbergman@ftc.gov)

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	4
A. The FTC’s Complaint.....	4
B. The TRO and Stipulated Preliminary Injunction .....	7
C. The Stipulated Order.....	9
D. The FTC’s Consumer Redress .....	12
E. Defendants’ Motion and the Decision on Review .....	12
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	17
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	18
The District Court Correctly Denied Rule 60(b)(6) Relief .....	18
I. Defendants Waived Their Right To “Otherwise Challenge or Contest the Validity” Of The Judgment, Including Through Rule 60(b)(6).....	20
II. Rule 60(b)(6) Relief Is Unwarranted Because The Judgment Resulted From Defendants’ Deliberate Decision To Settle.....	23
III. <i>AMG</i> Does Not Constitute An Extraordinary Circumstance Under Rule 60(b)(6).....	27
A. Supreme Court Rulings Have No Retroactive Effect on Closed Cases .....	28

B. The District Court Properly Held That <i>AMG</i> Does Not Justify Relief From the Judgment Under Rule 60(b)(6) .....	29
1. <i>AMG</i> was not a “related case” under this Court’s interpretation of Rule 60(b)(6) .....	29
2. The Court need not consider additional factors .....	32
3. Even if considered, other factors only confirm relief is not appropriate .....	36
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	40
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 888 F.2d 696 (10th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	29
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	2, 12, 16, 26, 27
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No 19-508 (Sup. Ct. filed Oct. 18, 2019).....	25
<i>Blue Diamond Coal Co. v. Trustees of UMWA Combined Ben. Fund</i> , 249 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	34
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	18
<i>Cashner v. Freedom Stores, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 572 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Collins v. Wichita</i> , 254 F.2d 837 (10th Cir. 1958).....	35
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 962 F.2d 1528 (10th Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>Coltec Indus. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>FTC v. Ah Media Grp., LLC</i> , 339 F.R.D 612 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>FTC v. AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>FTC v. Apex Cap. Grp.</i> , No. 18-cv-9573, 2021 WL 7707269 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2021).....	20, 25

<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....	25
No. 18-2847 (7th Cir. Sept. 20, 2019).....	25
<i>FTC v. EMP Media</i> , No. 2:18-cv-0035, 2023 WL 3687722 (D. Nev. May 25, 2023) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>FTC v. Hewitt</i> , 68 F.4th 461 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	19, 36, 37, 38
<i>FTC v. Ivy Cap., Inc.</i> , 340 F.R.D. 602 (D. Nev. 2022) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-3294, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 235970 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2021).....	20
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , No. 08-cv-3233, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166360 (D. Md. Sept. 14, 2022) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Simple Health Plans LLC</i> , 58 F.4th 1322 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	26
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>FTC v. USA Fin. LLC</i> , No. 8:08-0899, 2023 WL 2196641 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 2023).....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	15, 19, 34, 35, 37
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	28
<i>In re Gledhill</i> , 76 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia.</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) .....	19, 28

<i>Johnson v. Spencer</i> , 950 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2020).....	18, 24, 35
<i>Johnston v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 486 (10th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022).....	18
<i>Kile v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 682 (10th Cir. 2019).....	17, 24
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	18, 23, 32, 38
<i>Lincoln v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 815 F.3d. 163 (4th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Nixon v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 784 F.3d 1364 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Cook &amp; Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1975).....	30
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	28
<i>Ross v. Bush</i> , 704 F. App'x 771 (10th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Saggiani v. Strong</i> , 718 F. App'x 706 (10th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Sproull v. Union Texas Products Corp.</i> , No. 90-6286, 944 F.2d 911, 1991 WL 184098 (10th Cir. Sept. 18, 1991).....	29
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	29
<i>United States v. Cockerham</i> , 237 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Manzanares</i> , 956 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2020).....	33

<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 29 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Al McCord Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 1469 (10th Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Zurich N. Am. v. Matrix Serv., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	3, 6, 26, 39
15 U.S.C. § 6102(c).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 6105(b) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 8403.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 8404(a) .....	3
16 C.F.R. pt. 310 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Elite IT Refunds: FTC sends checks to people who lost money to a tech support scheme</i> (January 2023).....	12
--	----

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	12, 13
